City of Cody
Council Proceedings
Tuesday, August 4, 2020

A regular meeting of the Cody City Council was held in the Council Chambers at City Hall in Cody,
Wyoming on Tuesday, August 4, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

Present: Mayor Matt Hall, Council Members, Diane Ballard, Jerry Fritz, Glenn Nielson and Heidi
Rasmussen, City Administrator Barry Cook, City Attorney Scott Kolpitcke, and Administrative
Services Officer, Cindy Baker

Absent: Council Member Landon Greer and Justin Baily.
Mayor Hall called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Council Member Fritz made a motion seconded by Council Member Rasmussen to approve the
Consent Calendar as presented including approval of Minutes: Regular Minutes from July 21, 2020
and Special Work Session Minutes from July 14, 2020 and approve and authorize the Mayor to sign
the Alcohol Inspection Contract between the Wyoming Association of Sheriffs and Chiefs of Police
and the Cody Police Department for Alcohol and Tobacco Compliance inspections contract for the
2020-2021 terms.  Vote was unanimous.

At 7:03 p.m. Mayor Hall entered into a public hearing to see if it is in the publics best interest to consider a
restaurant license for Monte Cristo Bar & Grill LLC located in the Yellowstone Regional Airport. After
calling for comments three times and hearing none the Mayor closed the public hearing at 7:05 p.m..

Council Member Rasmussen made a motion seconded by Council Member Neilson to approve
Vouchers and payroll in the amount of $.602,460.77. Vote was unanimous.

Council Member Fritz made a motion seconded by Council Member Ballard to approve a new
restaurant Liquor License to Monte Christo Bar & Grill LLC located in the Yellowstone Regional
Airport Terminal Building at 2101 Roger Sedam Drive. Vote was unanimous

Council Member Ballard made a motion seconded by Council Member Rasmussen to approve the
Buffalo Bill 5-10 K races on Saturday, September 19" subject to staff recommendations and
conditions outlined in Summary Report. — which would include but not limited to — the closure of 10"
Street from Beck to Sheridan Ave, authorize a malt beverage permit and open container permit. Event
Coordinators will provide liability insurance for event. VVote was unanimous

Council Member Nielson made a motion seconded by Council Member Ballard to approve the
activities associated with the Fistful of Dirt Gravel Bike Race including Street Closures, Police
Department Support, Parks, Recreation and Facilities support, Public Works Department Support,
WYDOT Permit Application signature, authorize an open container and malt beverage permit for
September 6™ and other related items subject to the conditions of approval outlined in the Summary
Report. Event Coordinators will provide liability insurance for event. Vote was unanimous

Council Member Fritz made a motion seconded by Council Member Rasmussen to approve the
Agreement for Encroachment License between the City of Cody and the Higbie Family Revocable
Living Trust, and authorize the Mayor to sign and execute all associated documents. VVote was
unanimous

There being no further action Mayor Hall adjourned the meeting at 7:31 p.m.

Mayor, Matt Hall City Clerk, Cindy Baker

Name Description Amount

AIR FILTER SOLUTIONS INC AIR FILTER REPLACEMENTS AT REC CENTER 2,053.69
AIR-CON REFRIGERATION A/C REPAIR 157.73
ALANO, STEVEN REC CENTER REFUND 116.00
ALLSHOUSE, KYLE REC CENTER REFUND 105.00
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS INC TIRES - B16 265.62
ARBOGAST, CHRISTINE REC CENTER REFUND 25.00
ATCO INTERNATIONAL DISINFECTANT SPRAY 277.80
BACON, PAIGE REC CENTER REFUND 8.50
BARRY, TIMOTHY REC CENTER REFUND 63.00
BEHRENS, JERRY REC CENTER REFUND 46.00

BIRCH, JESSE REC CENTER REFUND 67.38



BLANKENSHIP QUALITY CONCRETE LLC
BLEVINS, KRISTIN

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF WYOMING
BOCK, CANDICE

BROUSSARD, TROY

BROWN, JULIE

BULLOCK, SHEREE

BURNS, GINNY

BUSINESS & LEGAL RESOURCES
CENTURY LINK

CITY OF CODY

CLARK, RONALD W

CODY OVERHEAD DOOR CORP
COOK, JAMIE

COOK, JESSICA

CRANE, TRAVIS

CROFT, JEANA

CURLESS, BARBARA

DEANS JR, WILLIAM P.
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
DIMIER, GREG

DURISKO, HELEN
EDMONDSON, BEAU

ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC
ENGLISH, SHAWN

EXPRESS SERVICES INC
FARLOW, IRENE

FINLEY, KARI

FORSTER, TYLER

FORWARD CODY WYOMING, INC
FRENCH, KAITY

GEORGE, MEGAN

GETTINGS, SHAWN

GLASS, JACOB

GOV'T FINANCE OFFICERS' ASSOC
HARRIS TRUCKING AND CONSTRUCTION
HEBRLEE, TRENT STEVEN
INTERMOUNTAIN DENTAL LAB
ISENSEE, NANCY

JOHNSEY, JENESSA

KENDRICK 1V, JOHN

KING, CONNIE

KIP B THIEL CONSTRUCTION INC
KLUTE INC

KOSMANN, KRISTINA

KUENN, STACY

KURTZ, DON

LANDERMAN, MARK

LEE, ALLAN

LOVERA, BRANDY

MAXWELL, BRANDON
MAYTON, GREG

MERCO, INC

MICRO-COMM. INC.

MILES, MARY

MILLER, STEVE

MITCHELL, STEFANI
MONTOVOL, RUBEN

NADING, SHARON

NASDEO, CHARLOTTE

NCL OF WISCONSIN INC
NIZIOLEK, JESSICA

CONCRETE 19TH & PIONEER
REFUND UTILITY DEPOSIT
INSURANCE PREMIUM AUGUST 2020

REC CENTER REFUND
INSTALL HEAT TUBING FOR HANGER
DRIVEWAY

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

HR LAW SUBSCRIPTION

UTILITIES - CENTURY LINK
UTILITIES - CITY OF CODY

TIPSY TAXI VOUCHERS

LEC GARAGE DOOR REPAIR

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

REC CENTER REFUND
INSURANCE - august 2020

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REFUND UTILITY DEPOSIT
WASTEWATER EFFLUENT TEST
REC CENTER REFUND

INPUT REC CENTER MEMBERSHIP
TIPSY TAXI PROGRAM

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND
GUNWERKS MANUFACTURING FACILITY
REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

GFOA MEMBERSHIP - LUANA
ASPHALT - 19TH & PIONEER
METER

REFUND UTILITY DEPOSIT

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REFUND OVERPAYMENT ON PERMIT
SWITCH PLATE FOR P109-PENDLEY
REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

CONCERTS IN THE PARK

REC CENTER REFUND

MINI GOLF GREEN REPLACEMENT
REC CENTER REFUND
INSURANCE COST - BIG HORN AVE
AGREEMENT FOR SCADA SYSTEM
REC CENTER REFUND

REFUND CREDIT BALANCE
REFUND UTILITY DEPOSIT

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

REC CENTER REFUND

LAB SUPPLIES

REC CENTER REFUND

3,132.93
405.17
147,569.06
48.00

1,607.73
57.50
34.00
47.00

511.00
41.71
43,431.82
105.00
417.50
57.75
26.00
128.00
52.50
24.03
77.42
346.10
57.50
84.50
353.47
450.00
104.00
1,653.76
196.00
68.00
25.50
90,543.00
51.00
11.88
42.50
168.00
150.00
546.63
3,340.00
849.39
31.50
8.50
128.00
47.00

3,220.00

2,795.48
17.00

160.00
46.00
85.00

100.00
35.21

2,589.62
70.81

1,125.00

6,875.00
52.50

500.00
191.16
150.00
25.00
36.75

626.87

59.50



NORTHWEST PIPE

OLINGER, BRIAN

OLIVER, JODY

ORTNER, MIKE

PAYTON, MELISSA

PEHRINGER, JIM

PETERS, MELINDA

PETERS, MELINDA

POND, JOHN

POWELL BROTHERS PRODUCTIONS
PREMIER VEHICLE INSTALLATION
PROGRESSIVE BUSINESS PUBLICATIONS
QUALITY ASPHALT PAVING, INC
REECE, TRAVIS

REIMERS, KIRSTIN

REYNOLDS, AMBER

RHODES, DUSTIN

RINGEL, COTY

ROBERTS, MIKE

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
SABER PEST CONTROLL LLC
SABIN, TRISHA A

SANDBAK, PAUL

SANKEY, SHEILA

SCHLAKE, JULIETT

SCHLOSSER, DAVID W
SCHOONOVER, NOREEN
SHAW, TIMOTHY

SKEEN, RILEY

SMITH, JANICE

SMITH, JEDEDIAH

SOMMER, JESSICA

STEPHENS, ERIN

STROUD, KATELYN

SWOPE, KATHY

SYSTEMS GRAPHICS INC
TAYLOR, KRISTI

THOMAS, NELSON
THOMPSON, LAUREN

TWIGG, KEITH

VELAYO, EMMANUEL PHILLIP
VORSTER, CARYN

WALLACE, WILLIE

WARD, AUTUMN

WARNER, JENNY

WENKE, JEANANN

WHITLOCK, ASHLEE

WIENER, JOEL

WILDERMAN, LAURA
WILKERSON, RALPH

WRIGHT, JOURDAN

WYOMING CHILD SUPPORT
WY CONFERENCE OF BLDG OFFICIALS
WYOMING DEPT OF HEALTH
YATES, SHANNON
YELLOWSTONE REGIONAL AIRPORT
ZIVARO INC

2" GALVANIZED STD

REFUND UTILITY DEPOSIT

REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND

CONCERTS IN THE PARK

POLICE CAR UPFIT

SAFETY BULLETIN SUBSCRIPTION

ASPHALT PATCHING

REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND

UTILITIES - ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER
PEST CONTROL - REC CENTER

REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND

REPAIRS TO STEAM ROOM

REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
OUTSOURCE BILLS
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
REC CENTER REFUND
Garnishment

FY20-21 MEMBERSHIP DUES

CALIFORM TESTING
REC CENTER REFUND

REFUND ON OVERPAYMENT
EVAULT CLOUD DATA STORAGE

226.80
117.88
84.00
169.50
42.50
74.00
52.71
8.50
51.00
1,000.00

24,422.60

504.24
6,850.00
315.00
68.00
48.00
19.16
51.00
86.94
331.40
430.00
42.25
46.00
25.00
100.00
1,052.27
30.60
51.00
31.00
23.00
39.38
136.00
107.00
26.25
57.50
403.02
20.00
57.50
28.75
72.00
42.50
152.00
504.00
235.50
136.00
122.40
8.50
61.20
16.83
84.50
17.00
225.23
50.00
240.00
8.00
1,750.00
4,706.70









